
Legal and Democratic Services

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
Tuesday 22 December 2020 at 7.00 pm

Place: Remote Meeting

PLEASE NOTE: this will be a ‘virtual meeting’.

The link to the meeting is: https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/1026203199036810251
Webinar ID:136-125-563

Telephone (listen-only): 020 3713 5022, Telephone Access code:447-834-654 

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Strategy and Resources Committee 
meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this 
agenda.

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman)
Councillor Clive Smitheram (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Arthur Abdulin
Councillor Steve Bridger
Councillor Kate Chinn

Councillor Nigel Collin
Councillor Hannah Dalton
Councillor David Gulland
Councillor Colin Keane
Councillor Barry Nash

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Democratic Services, email: 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel: 01372 732000

Public Document Pack

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/1026203199036810251


Public information

Please note that this meeting will be a ‘virtual meeting’
This meeting will be held online and is open to the press and public to attend as an observer 
using free GoToWebinar software, or by telephone.
A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda and on 
the Council’s website. A telephone connection number is also provided on the front page of this 
agenda as a way to observe the meeting, and will relay the full audio from the meeting as an 
alternative to online connection.
Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are available on 
the Council’s website. The website also provides copies of agendas, reports and minutes.
Agendas, reports and minutes for the Committee are also available on the free Modern.Gov app 
for iPad, Android and Windows devices. For further information on how to access information 
regarding this Committee, please email us at Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk.

Exclusion of the Press and the Public 
There are matters scheduled to be discussed at this meeting that appear to disclose confidential 
or exempt information under the provisions Schedule 12A of the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985. The Committee will be requested to consider passing a resolution to 
exclude the press and public by virtue of the private nature of the business to be transacted, 
prior to the discussion of those matters.

Questions from the Public
Questions from the public are permitted at meetings of the Committee. Any person wishing to 
ask a question at a meeting of the Committee must register to do so, as set out below. 
Up to 30 minutes will be set aside for written or oral questions from any member of the public 
who lives, works, attends an educational establishment or owns or leases land in the Borough 
on matters within the Terms of Reference of the Strategy and Resources Committee which may 
not include matters listed on a Committee Agenda.
All questions whether written or oral must consist of one question only, they cannot consist of 
multi parts or of a statement.
The question or topic may not relate to a specific planning application or decision under the 
Planning Acts, a specific application for a licence or permit of any kind, the personal affairs of an 
individual, or a matter which is exempt from disclosure or confidential under the Local 
Government Act 1972.  Questions which in the view of the Chairman are vexatious or frivolous 
will not be accepted.
To register to ask a question at a meeting of the Committee, please contact Democratic 
Services, email: democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 732000. 
Written questions must be received by Democratic Services by noon on the tenth working day 
before the day of the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, 8 December 2020

Registration for oral questions is open until noon on the second working day before the day of 
the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, 18 December 2020

https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

3. CHRISTMAS STAFFING ARRANGEMENTS 2020  (Pages 5 - 8)

This report requests that in recognition of the extraordinary work and dedication 
by the officer team in responding to the Covid-19 pandemic, that an additional 
day’s leave be granted on 30 December 2020.

4. BUSINESS GRANTS DISCRETIONARY SCHEMES  (Pages 9 - 32)

This report details discretionary grant schemes for businesses in the Council’s 
area.

5. ALLOCATION OF FUNDING FOR PLANNING APPEALS  (Pages 33 - 36)

There are two appeals which have now been submitted against the refusal of 
planning permission by Planning Committee and a third is expected shortly.  
The Planning Service does not have a budget for defending planning appeals 
and therefore resources are being requested to enable the Council to defend its 
positon on the current and anticipated appeals.

6. BOURNE HALL PARKING CHARGES FOR COMMUNITY VACCINATION 
SCHEME  (To Follow)

7. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 37 - 38)

The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to pass a resolution to 
exclude the Press and Public from the meeting in accordance with Section 100A 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the business involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended) and that pursuant to paragraph 10 of 
Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.



8. COMMERCIAL PROPERTY LEASE VARIATION  (Pages 39 - 54)

This report has not been published because the meeting is likely to be closed to 
the press and public in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted/nature of the proceedings.  The report deals with information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of the Committee and third parties and the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.



Strategy and Resources Committee
22 December 2020

CHRISTMAS STAFFING ARRANGEMENTS 2020
Head of Service: Shona Mason, Head of Human Resources 

and Organisational Development
Wards affected:

Urgent Decision?(yes/no)

All

Yes 
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

To allow the Christmas arrangements to be 
put in place.

Appendices (attached): Not applicable

Summary

This report requests that in recognition of the extraordinary work and 
dedication by the officer team in responding to the Covid-19 pandemic, 
that an additional day’s leave be granted on 30 December 2020.  

Recommendation (s)

The Committee is asked to:-

(1) Award officers an additional day’s leave to be taken on the 30 December 
2020;

(2) Note that officers will be required to take a compulsory day’s leave from 
their annual entitlement on the 31 December 2020, to enable the Council 
Officers to be closed of the week commencing Monday 28 December.          

(3) Note that where the operational needs of the Council require services to 
operate over the Christmas period, affected officers will receive an 
additional day’s pay in lieu of the award of an additional day’s leave.

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 To recognise the exceptional contribution of officers in responding to the 
Covid-19 pandemic.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Strategy and Resources Committee
22 December 2020

2 Background

2.1 Full Council on the 21 July 2020 received a report setting out the 
Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic following a major incident 
being formally declared across Surrey on 19 March 2020.  

2.2 The report outlined significant action undertaken by staff to provide 
essential support to the most vulnerable in the local community, assist 
local businesses through grant payments whilst maintaining our essential 
services. 

2.3 Full Council also approved a Motion to thank officers for their outstanding 
work in meeting the challenge of the strategic shift in the deployment of 
staff and resources during the Covid 19 emergency.  

2.4 Five months later, the Council is not only maintaining service provision but 
still responding to the Covid-19 pandemic with further grant schemes 
being established and payments made to local businesses,  supporting 
the track and trace system and engaging and educating both businesses 
and visitors to our town centres about requirements to help stop the 
spread of this disease.    

Christmas Arrangements 2020/21

2.5 In recognition of the additional workload created by responding to the 
pandemic, the Committee are asked to support:

2.5.1  the award of an additional day’s leave on the 30 December 2020 
to officers;

2.5.2 those officers required to provide services over the Christmas 
period, such as refuse collectors and the ranger service, and 
where they are unable to take leave, will be paid one day’s pay in 
lieu of the extra day being awarded.    

2.6 This will mean that with the addition of the discretionary day the Council 
normally awards, to enable the Council Offices to closed for the week of 
the 28 November, officers will be asked to take one day’s leave on the 31 
December 2020 from their annual leave entitlement.

2.7 If Committee approve recommendation 1, the arrangements for Christmas 
would be as follows:-

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Strategy and Resources Committee
22 December 2020

Monday December 28 Bank Holiday

Tuesday December 29               Allocated discretionary day 

Wednesday December 30          Additional day’s leave (proposal)

Thursday December 31              Compulsory a day’s leave from annual 
entitlement

Friday January 1 2021                  Bank Holiday

2.8 Those officers who work part time and are not scheduled to work on 
Wednesday 30 December 2020, will be able to take the additional day’s 
leave at a later date. 

2.9 For those officers who are required to work in between Christmas and New 
Year, an additional day’s pay will be paid to them in the January 2021 salary 
payment. This will be managed by the Head of Operational Services, as all 
the affected staff work within Operational Services in the usual way.

2.10 The out of hours service currently provided by Mole Valley already covers 
Tuesday 29 December and will be extended to cover Wednesday 30 
December and Thursday 31 December at a cost of £200.  Where the need 
to respond to an issue arises, as is usual, further charges may be applied.  

2.11 Emergency arrangements will continue to be in place over the whole of the 
Christmas and New Year period and where the need arises officers will 
ensure an appropriate response is provided.

3 Risk Assessment

3.1 Legal or other duties

3.2 Impact Assessment

3.2.1 None 

3.3 Crime & Disorder

3.3.1 None

3.4 Safeguarding

3.4.1 None

3.5 Dependencies

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Strategy and Resources Committee
22 December 2020

3.5.1 None

3.6 Other

3.6.1 None

4 Financial Implications

4.1 The cost of the additional day’s pay for those in Operational Services who 
are required to work over the festive period is £8,900.  This cost can be 
met from the £9,910 underspend against this year’s pay award budget.

4.2 The two day Out of Hours Service extension costing £200 can also be 
funded from the same source. Should any further response charges arise, 
funding would be allocated from corporate contingency budgets. 

4.3 Section 151 Officer’s comments: The cost of the additional day’s leave 
and response cover can be met from the budgets above.

5 Legal Implications

5.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

5.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: none arising from the contents of this 
report.

6 Policies, Plans & Partnerships

6.1 Council’s Key Priorities: The following Key Priorities are engaged: N/A

6.2 Service Plans: The matter is not included within the current Service 
Delivery Plan.

6.3 Climate & Environmental Impact of recommendations: N/A

6.4 Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications: N/A

6.5 Partnerships: N/a

7 Background papers

7.1 The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows:

Previous reports:

 None

Other papers:

 21 July 2020 Full Council: Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic 
& Motion. 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Strategy and Resources Committee
22 December 2020

BUSINESS GRANTS DISCRETIONARY SCHEMES

Head of Service: Judith Doney, Head of Digital and Service 
Transformation

Wards affected: (All Wards);
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Appendices (attached): Appendix 1 – Local Restrictions Grant (Open) 

Scheme
Appendix 2 – Additional Restrictions Grant 
Scheme

Summary

This report details discretionary grant schemes for businesses in the Council’s area

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:

(1) Agree the two discretionary schemes

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 Two new schemes that the government has introduced to support 
businesses have a discretionary element to be decided by the Council.

2 Background

2.1 During the pandemic the government has introduced grant schemes for 
businesses at various stages.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Strategy and Resources Committee
22 December 2020

2.2 The business grants introduced for the November 2020 lockdown 
consisted of a ‘mandatory’ scheme, the Local Restrictions (Closed) 
Scheme, to be paid to specified businesses who were legally required to 
close and who are business ratepayers. A discretionary scheme, th
[...]
December 
2019. If you have received other state aid that exceeds these limits, you will not be able 
to claim a grant under this scheme.

45. If the applicant or the Council become aware that the state aid limit has been exceeded it 
will be the applicant’s responsibility to return the payment to the Council within 14 days of 
discovering the limit has been exceeded.

46.Further information on State Aid can be found at: https://www.gov.uk/guidance/state-aid 

Tax
47.Grant income received by a business is taxable. The Local Restrictions Support Grant 

will need to be included as income in the tax return of the business. 

48.Only businesses which make an overall profit once grant income is included will be 
subject to tax. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 2

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/state-aid


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



Strategy and Resources Committee
22 December 2020

ALLOCATION OF FUNDING FOR PLANNING APPEALS

Head of Service: Viv Evans, Head of Planning
Wards affected: Wards
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) Yes
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

The Council needs to respond promptly to 
planning appeals that have been received this 
month.  

Appendices (attached): None

Summary

There are two appeals which have now been submitted against the refusal of planning 
permission by Planning Committee and a third is expected shortly.  The Planning 
Service does not have a budget for defending planning appeals and therefore 
resources are being requested to enable the Council to defend its positon on the 
current and anticipated appeals. 

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:

(1) Allocate up to £96,000 to support the Council in defending planning appeals 
on the three major applications described in this report. 

(2) That the £96,000 allocation is financed from new burdens planning grants 
held in the corporate projects reserve;

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 Following a number of refusals of planning permission by Planning 
Committee, the Council has received two appeals and a third is expected. 
The decisions of Planning Committee are officer over turn decisions and 
therefore the Council will need to instruct external planning consultants 
and also seek legal representation and support on the appeals. 

2 Background

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



Strategy and Resources Committee
22 December 2020

2.1 Two planning appeals have been submitted this month to the Planning 
Inspectorate in respect of two major planning applications which have 
been refused planning permission by Planning Committee.  A third is 
expected shortly. All the refusals were against the officer 
recommendation. 

2.2 In order to provide a robust defence of a decision in the case of an 
overturn decision, it is essential to submit a case to the planning 
inspectorate which has been prepared by an independent planning 
consultant to support the Council’s reasons for refusal.

2.3 The council’s performance at appeal in cases where major applications 
are refused against officer recommendation is monitored by central 
government. If more than 10% of such major appeals are allowed at 
appeal, then the council will be at risk of government intervention and 
ultimately its decision-making powers with regard to planning applications 
being removed.

2.4 It is important therefore that the council submits the strongest possible 
case at appeal in an effort to secure dismissal the current appeals.

2.5 The two planning applications the subject of current appeals relate to:

 22-24 Dorking Road Epsom KT18 7LX (Reference: 20/00031/REF)
Planning Committee 3 September 2020

Description of Development: Demolition of existing houses and erection of 
a part two, part three storey building with rooms in the roof and basement 
providing 20 flats. Basement parking for cars and cycles. Bins stores and 
associated hard and soft landscaping including new boundary walls and 
railings.

Decision:  REFUSED based on the following reasons:

The pr
[...]
ent

Legal or other duties

3.1 Impact Assessment

3.1.1 None arising from the contents of this report.

3.2 Crime & Disorder

3.2.1 None arising from the contents of this report.

3.3 Safeguarding

3.3.1 None arising from the contents of this report.

3.4 Dependencies

3.4.1 None arising from the contents of this report.

3.5 Other

3.5.1 None arising from the contents of this report.

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



Strategy and Resources Committee
22 December 2020

4 Financial Implications

4.1 The Council’s planning service does not have sufficient resources to 
undertake the significant work and preparation necessary to defend 
appeals on major applications.  

4.2 It is difficult to know at this stage what the full cost of defending appeals 
on major planning applications will be, as it will depend on the form the 
appeal takes (for example whether it takes the form of a public enquiry) 
and whether the applicant is seeking their costs to be awarded against the 
Council, should the Council’s decision be overturned. At the higher end of 
the spectrum these costs could be in excess of £100,000.  

4.3 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: The Corporate Projects Reserve 
currently holds planning-related new burdens grants totalling £96,000, 
which can be allocated for this purpose.

5 Legal Implications

5.1 None arising from the contents of this report. 

5.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: None arising from the contents of this 
report.

6 Policies, Plans & Partnerships

6.1 Council’s Key Priorities: The following Key Priorities are engaged: 

6.2 Service Plans: The matter is not included within the current Service 
Delivery Plan.

6.3 Climate & Environmental Impact of recommendations: N/A

6.4 Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications: N/A

6.5 Partnerships: N/A

7 Background papers

7.1 The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows:

Previous reports:

 None

Other papers:

 Reports to Planning Committee 3 September 2020 and 5 November 
2020

Page 36

Agenda Item 5



Strategy and Resources Committee
22 December 2020

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Committee may pass a 
resolution to exclude the public from the Meeting for Part Two of the Agenda on the grounds 
that the business involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph (s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended) and that pursuant to 
paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 2

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Christmas Staffing Arrangements 2020
	4 Business Grants Discretionary Schemes
	Business Grants Discretionary Schemes Appendix 1
	Business Grants Discretionary Schemes Appendix 2

	5 Allocation of Funding for Planning Appeals
	7 Exclusion of Press and Public
	8 Commercial Property Lease Variation
	Commercial Property Lease Variation Appendix 1
	Commercial Property Lease Variation Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting

21

Minutes of the Meeting of the STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held on
22 December 2020

PRESENT Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman); Councillors Steve Bridger, Kate Chinn,
Nigel Collin, Hannah Dalton, David Gulland, Colin Keane, Barry Nash and Phil Neale
In Attendance: Councillor Neil Dallen
Absent: Councillor Clive Smitheram and Councillor Arthur Abdulin
Officers present: Kathryn Beldon (Chief Executive), Damian Roberts (Chief Operating
Officer), Lee Duffy (Chief Finance Officer), Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer), Judith
Doney (Head of Digital and Service Transformation), Shona Mason (Head of Human
Resources and Organisational Development), Mark Shephard (Head of Property and
Regeneration), Brendan Bradley (Chief Accountant), Siobhan Gavigan (Revenues
Manager) and Sarah Keeble (Democratic Services Officer)

51

QUESTION TIME
No questions were submitted or asked by members of the public.

52

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were made in relation to items of business to be
discussed at the meeting.

53

CHRISTMAS STAFFING ARRANGEMENTS 2020
The Committee received a report requesting that in recognition of the
extraordinary work and dedication by the officer team in responding to the Covid19 pandemic, that an additional day’s leave be granted on 30 December 2020.
The following matters were raised by the Committee:
a)

Allocated discretionary day’s leave: Members noted the proposed
discretionary day’s leave over the Christmas period. It was noted that this
had been practise for a number of years.

b)

Time of publication: Members noted that this report had been published
in advance of the Government’s announcement to move Epsom and Ewell
into Tier 4 at the weekend, and raised concerns over whether the report
would require any amendments. Officers noted that additional measures

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 22 December 2020

22

had been put into place from the weekend, including the agreement of a
Leadership Team roster, as well as Parking and Communications, and the
re-implementation of the Community Hub as formal shielding for
vulnerable residents had come back into effect. It was noted that all
Members would be notified of the Council’s plans for the Christmas period
in the final Members Update of the year.
Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

54

(1)

Awarded officers an additional day’s leave to be taken on the 30
December 2020;

(2)

Noted that officers will be required to take a compulsory day’s leave
from their annual entitlement on the 31 December 2020, to enable the
Council Officers to be closed of the week commencing Monday 28
December.

(3)

Noted that where the operational needs of the Council require
services to operate over the Christmas period, affected officers will
receive an additional day’s pay in lieu of the award of an additional
day’s leave.

BUSINESS GRANTS DISCRETIONARY SCHEMES
The Committee received a report detailing the discretionary grant schemes for
businesses in the Council’s area.
Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:
(1)

55

Agreed the two discretionary schemes.

ALLOCATION OF FUNDING FOR PLANNING APPEALS
There are two appeals which have now been submitted against the refusal of
planning permission by Planning Committee and a third is expected shortly. The
Planning Service does not have a budget for defending planning appeals and
therefore resources are being requested to enable the Council to defend its
positon on the current and anticipated appeals.
The following matters were raised by the Committee:
a)

Calculation of figures: Members noted the estimated £96,000 figure of
appeal. It was noted that the figure is derived through Officers experience
of handling many appeals over a number of years.

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:
(1)

Allocated up to £96,000 to support the Council in defending planning
appeals on the three major applications described in the report.

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 22 December 2020

(2)
56

23

Agreed that the £96,000 allocation will be financed from new burdens
planning grants held in the corporate projects reserve.

BOURNE HALL PARKING CHARGES FOR COMMUNITY VACCINATION
SCHEME
The Committee received a report requesting its support for a Covid vaccination
hub with discounted parking for staff and volunteers who are involved in
delivering the vaccination programme.
The Committee was addressed by the Chairman of the Environment and Safe
Communities Committee, Councillor Neil Dallen, who spoke in support of the
recommendations.
The following matters were raised by the Committee:
a)

Number of proposed parking spaces: Members raised concerns
regarding the number of proposed car-parking spaces. It was noted that
only 10 spaces were to be allocated due to the minimal length of time the
scheme was to be passed for.

b)

Users: It was noted that the car-parking spaces would likely be used by
users of Bourne Hall, those coming for their Covid19 vaccinations and
parents dropping their children off at the local school.

Following consideration, it was resolved with 7 Members voting for, 1 abstention
and the Chairman not voting that the Committee:
(1)

57

Delegated to the Head of Operational Services to implement a parking
permit scheme at Bourne Hall for Fitznells Manor Surgery, as set out
in paragraph 2.6 of this report.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Committee
passed a resolution to exclude the public from the meeting for Part Two of the
Agenda on the grounds that the business involved the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as
amended) and that pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in
disclosing the information.

58

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY LEASE VARIATION
The Minute for this Item is reordered in a separate (not for publication) Restricted
Minute.
The meeting began at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.10 pm

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 22 December 2020

24

COUNCILLOR EBER KINGTON (CHAIRMAN)

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

